

No. 22-10645

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

NAVY SEAL 1, et al.,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, et al.,

Defendants–Appellants

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI AIR FORCE OFFICER, AIR FORCE NCO, AIR FORCE  
SPECIAL AGENT, AND AIR FORCE ENGINEER**

**in support of Plaintiffs–Appellees and affirmance**

---

Adam S. Hochschild  
Hochschild Law Firm, LLC  
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
PO Box 401  
Plainfield, VT 05667  
(314)503-0326  
adam@hochschildlaw.com

Stephen M. Crampton  
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
PO Box 4506  
Tupelo, MS 38803  
(662)255-9439  
scrampton@thomasmoresociety.org

Mary Catherine Hodes  
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
112 S. Hanley Rd., Second Floor  
Clayton, MO 63105  
(314)825-5725  
mchodes@thomasmoresociety.org

Michael G. McHale  
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
1056 Burt Circle, Ste. 110  
Omaha, NE 63114  
(312)782-1680  
mmchale@thomasmoresociety.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY .....	5
I. The Government’s compelling-interest analysis is fundamentally flawed and fails to demonstrate that application of the Mandate here satisfies strict scrutiny .....	5
A. The Government is not entitled to blind deference in its assertions of a compelling interest.....	5
B. The Government’s alleged compelling interest relies heavily on conjecture and speculation that contradicts the record and blackletter law .....	7
C. Mere assertions of risk and evidentiary equipoise fail strict scrutiny.....	9
D. The Government has no compelling interest in imposing religious burdens that only marginally advance its goals .....	13
E. Justice Alito’s dissent in <i>Austin</i> did <i>not</i> concede that application of the Mandate here furthers a compelling interest, nor does the majority decision in that case undermine the District Court’s injunction here .....	15
II. Absent the preliminary injunction, Navy Commander and Lieutenant Colonel 2 face irreparable harm.....	18
A. Substantial pressure to forego the free exercise rights of Appellees unquestionably constitutes irreparable harm.....	18

B. The Government mischaracterizes Appellees’ harm as being solely monetary and reputational to falsely categorize free exercise harm as reparable .....22

CONCLUSION.....28

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>*Air Force Officer v. Austin</i> , No. 5:22-cv-00009-TES, 2022 WL 468799 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 15, 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	27
<i>Am. Trucking Assocs., Inc. v. Gray</i> , 483 U.S. 1306 (1987).....	21
<i>Annex Med., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1118, 2013 WL 1276025 (8th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013).....	21
<i>*Austin v. U.S. Navy Seals 1-26</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1301 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>*Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	12, 13, 14
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> <i>United States Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	20
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	6, 20
<i>Cate v. Oldham</i> , 707 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	18, 25
<i>Chacon v. Granata</i> , 515 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	24
<i>Chilcott v. Orr</i> , 747 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Doster v. Kendall</i> , No. 1:22-cv-0008-MWM, 2022 WL 982299 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 31, 2022).....	22, 24
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	18
<i>Fortress Bible Church v. Feiner</i> , 694 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	21

*\*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*,  
 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)..... 7, 15

*Goldman v. Weinberger*,  
 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....5

*\*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*,  
 546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 10, 20

*Guitard v. U.S. Sec’y of Navy*,  
 967 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1992) .....26

*Hartikka v. United States*,  
 754 F.2d 1516 (9th Cir. 1985) .....25

*Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) .....20

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....6, 7

*\*Holt v. Hobbs*,  
 574 U.S. 853 (2015)..... 5, 6, 21

*Joy v. Coughlin*,  
 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) .....20

*Kaemmerling v. Lappin*,  
 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....19

*Kikumura v. Hurley*,  
 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir.2001) .....20

*Korte v. Sebelius*,  
 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) .....21

*Lovelace v. Lee*,  
 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006) .....21

*Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear*,  
 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) .....21

*McCurdy v. Zuckert*,  
 359 F.2d 491 (5th Cir. 1966) .....25

*Merced v. Kasson*,  
 577 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2009) .....21

<i>Native Am. Council of Tribes v. Weber</i> , 750 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>Navy Seal 1 v. Austin</i> , 2022 WL 534459 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 18, 2022).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	25
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 342 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Poffenbarger v. Kendall</i> , No. 3:21-cv-1, 2022 WL 594810 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2022).....	22, 23
<i>*Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022).....	8, 9, 18, 27
<i>Ray v. Commissioner, Alabama Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 915 F.3d 689 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	21
<i>River of Life Kingdom Ministries v. Vill. of Hazel Crest, Ill.</i> , 611 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>Roe v. Shanahan</i> , 359 F. Supp.3d 382 (E.D. Va. 2019), <i>aff’d sub nom. Roe v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	26
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	15, 18
<i>Sambrano v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 19 F.4th 839 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	27
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	26, 27
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	19
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	25

*\*Singh v. McHugh*,  
 185 F. Supp.3d 201 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 5, 6, 19

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)..... 10, 11

*Thomas v. Review Bd.*,  
 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....19

*Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC v. 6.04 Acres, More or Less*,  
 910 F.3d 1130 (11th Cir. 2018) .....24

*\*U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Austin*,  
 No. 4:21-cv-01246-O, 2022 WL 1025144 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2022)... 17, 22, 23

*U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden*,  
 27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022) .....23

*Warsoldier v. Woodford*,  
 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005) .....22

*Washington v. Klem*,  
 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007) .....21

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

U.S. Const. Art. I.....6

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 .....21

11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice  
 and Procedure § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995).....18

H.R. Rep. No. 103-88 .....6

S. Rep. No. 103-111 .....6
